Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FO (rev 06/04) PATENT	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): FiberMark, Inc.	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes X_No Name: Fibermark North America, Inc.
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Other Citizenship Delaware Execution Date(s) October 6, 2006 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Internal Address: Street Address: 161 Wellington Road P.O. Box 498 City: Brattleboro State: VT Country: USA Association – Citizenship General Partnership – Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Other Intellectual Property Assignment	Limited Partnership — Citizenship X Corporation — Citizenship Delaware Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached Yes No.
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No(s). 10657183 10455332 10657116	This document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No(s). 5799978 5830526 6616802 6998019 6239048 6682215 6537424 6309510 6517675 7112259 6830656 6921459 6540875 5824191
5. Name and address of party to whom corres-	6. Total number of applications
pondence concerning document should be mailed: Oren Epstein, Esq. SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP Four Times Square New York, New York 10036	and patents involved: 17 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) and 3.41) \$680 X All fees and any deficiencies are authorized to be charged to Deposit Account (Our Ref. 697830/41)
Tel: (212) 735-2517 Fax: (212) 735-2517 oepstein@skadden.com	8. Payment Information Deposit Account No. 19-2385 Authorized user Name: Evans Richardson
9. Signature. Signature	October 9, 2006 Date
Oren Epstein, Esq. Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, and documents:

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of October 06, 2006, by FiberMark Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, located at 161 Wellington Road, P.O. Box 498, Brattleboro, Vermont 05302 (the "Assignor"), and FiberMark North America, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, located at 161 Wellington Road, P.O. Box 498, Brattleboro, Vermont 05302 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all U.S. and foreign (a) trademarks, service marks, trade names, service names, brand names, trade dress rights, logos, Internet domain names and corporate names and general intangibles of like nature, including those which are subject of registrations and applications for registration which are listed on Appendix 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, in each case, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, (collectively, the "Trademarks"), (b) patents and applications therefor, including continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, or reissues of patent applications and patents issuing thereon, including those patents and patent applications which are listed on Appendix 2 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Patents"), (c) copyrights and registrations and applications therefor and copyrightable works of authorship, and mask work rights, including those which are subject of registrations and applications for registration which are listed on Appendix 3 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Copyrights"), and (d) all other similar intellectual property including proprietary information, trade secrets, know-how, inventions, processes, designs and specifications, (the "Other IP"), in each case, owned by Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) paid by the Assignee to the Assignor and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee and Assignee does hereby acquire and accept all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and Other IP, together with the whole of the goodwill of the business associated with the Trademarks, throughout the world, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment would not have been made, together with all rights to sue, counterclaim, and to collect damages and payments for claims of past, present, and future infringements, unfair competition or misappropriations or other violations thereof, any rights to protection of interest in the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and Other IP and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, for its own use and benefit and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

19:15

NO.028

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (and, with respect to any equivalent foreign rights, any other appropriate foreign or international office or registrar) to record Assignee as owner of the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and Other IP, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall, from time to time, at the request of Assignee, and without further expense to Assignee, execute and deliver such other instruments of conveyance and transfer (including powers of attorney) as Assignee may reasonably request, in order to more effectively consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and to vest in Assignee good and marketable title to the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and Other IP, including, but not limited to, executing all documents necessary to record in the name of Assignee the assignment of any of the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and Other IP with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and, with respect to any equivalent foreign rights, with any other appropriate foreign or international office or registrar.

[Signature Page Follows]

10/06/2006 01:59 FAX 413 535 2458

FIBERMARK SOUTH HADLEY

2011

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its name to be signed and its seal affixed, by its respective duly authorized officer, this [•] day of October, 2006.

FIBERMARK, INC. (SEALS) By Name: Chief Financial Title: COUNTY OF HAMPSEN) SS. W. SPRINGFIELD of OCTOBER before who, being by me duly swom, deposes and says that he of FiberMark, Inc., the corporation described in and appeared JOHN which executed the foregoing assignment; that he knows the seal of said corporation, and is the CFO that the scal affixed thereto is such scal and was affixed by Sotto HANLEY, (title) with authority of the Board of Directors; and that he signed said instrument on behalf of said corporation by like authority, NOTARY PUBLIC otary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

FIBERMARK, NORTH AMERICA, INC.

By:

Name: Title:

Brian Esher

CEO North American and

JUNE 20, 2008

UK.

FiberMark, Inc. US Schedule of Patents and Patent Applications

	Status	Issued	Published	panssi	Published	Published	panss	Issued	Published	penssI	Issued	Published	Issued	Issued	Issued	penssi	Issued
ш.	Record Owner	FiberMark, Inc.	FiberMark, Inc.	FiberMark, Inc.	FiberMark, Inc.	FiberMark, Inc.	FiberMark, Inc.; (1)	FiberMark, Inc.; (1)	FiberMark, Inc.	FiberMark, Inc.; (1)	FiberMark, Inc.	FiberMark, Inc.	FiberMark, Inc.; (1)	FiberMark, Inc.	FiberMark, Inc.; (1)	FiberMark, Inc.	FiberMark, Inc.; (1)
Issue Date	(App. Date)	\vdash		3/25/2003		(9/9/2003)	11/3/1998	5/29/2001	[12/11/2003]	10/30/2001	12/14/2004	(9/9/2003)	9/9/2003	1/27/2004	2/11/2003	7/26/2005	4/1/2003
Patent No.	[Pub. No.]		10075]	AC2742A	92663]	[20040140072] (9/9/2003)	5830526	6239048	[20030226649] [12/11/2003]	6309510	6830656	[20040142620] (9/9/2003)	6616802	6682215	6517675	6921459	6540875
	TOWN.	IMIE	Coated book cover Glazed paper webs		High temperature paper High temperature paper	High temperature paper containing aramid	component Light-activated antimicrobial and antiviral	materials Light-activated antimicrobial and antiviral	materials Low water paper	Method for making a wet-layed, non-woven	metal fiber sheet	Non-woven fiber webs with poly binder	Process and apparatus for making a sheet of	refractory fibers using a roamed internal Process and apparatus for making sheet of	fibers using a foamed medium Process for making a metal fiber/metal	powder sheet Process for making a sheet of aramid fibers	using a foamed medium Uniform metal fiber sheet

			ur.	
	Patent No.	Issue Date		
M ·	[Pub. No.]	[Pub. Date]		Status
- 13 E	(Ann. No.)	(App. Date)	Record Owner	
LITTLE	Value Principal	_	Homan B. Kinsley (inventor); (1)	Issued; assignment
Process for making a paper based product	5824191			was made to co.
employing a polymeric latex binder			-	and filed with
i a a fordina				USPTO as a
				supplement; formal
				assignment filing
				in process now;
				will be to
				FiberMark, Inc.

(i) Unreleased security interest granted to General Electric Capital Corporation by FiberMark, Inc., FiberMark International Holdings, LLC and FiberMark North America, Inc. on 11/12/2003.

FiberMark, Inc. Schedule of Foreign Patents and Patent Applications

r k	81	Status	Pending	Pending	Published	Pending	Pending		Pending	lemed	17.7	Pending	Pending	Issued	Pending	
*HA	Record Owner	ŧ	FiberMark, Inc.						TiberMark Inc. Pe			(11/29/2002) [FiberMark, Inc. Pc			FiberMark, Inc.	
 - -	:- :-Trions Date	(Ann Date)	(6/10/2003)	3/9/2005	19/10/20031	70/10/2003	(0/10/2003)	(conviction)	(6000)	(5/10/2003)	7/10/2004	(11/29/2002)	(11/29/2002	(40/8/2004)	(11/29/2002)	
- 1 M. T	Parent Ing.	[Fub. No.]	(App. 140.)	(2003200020)	2496377 ro2705691 01	(9004571075)	(20042/12/12)	(PA/a/2005/0020 (5/10/2005)	377	(200425022)	2481840	0000350063	7,40,51,071	1493107	2003384403	(0.04501CD)
1	Here is a second of the second	il en	Title	Glazed paper webs	Glazed paper webs	Glazed paper webs	Glazed paper webs	Glazed paper webs		Clored namer webs	Classa paper nos	High temperature paper	High temperature paper	High temperature paper	High temperature paper	High temperature paper
	<u> </u>		Country	Australia	Canada	品	Japan	Mexico	_	100	15.	Canada	Australia	Ę.	Japan	Hong Kong

19:15

		Patent No.			
		Pub. No.	Issue Date	Record Owner	Stotus
Committee	Title	(App. No.)		1)/ Lieus	Pending
Mexico	High temperature paper	(PA/a/2004/0099 (11/29/2002)		FiberMark, Inc.	Guine
Anetralia	High temperature paper containing	03270503)	(6/10/2003)	FiberMark, Inc.	Pending
	aramid component	2498579	(9/3/2005)	FiberMark, Inc.	Pending
Canada	aramid component	(03752201.8)	(9/10/2003)	FiberMark, Inc.	Pending
	aramid component		(9/10/2003)	FiberMark, Inc.	Pending
Japan	High temperature paper containing aramid component)26		FiberMark, Inc.	Pending
Mexico	High temperature paper containing aramid component	36)	(6/10/2003)	FiberMark, Inc.	Pending
PCT	High temperature paper containing	(200423024)	Cocomories		Donding
Japan	Metal fiber sheet and method of making	(10541696)	(3/23/1998)	FiberMark, Inc.	remang
	same	972109	5/14/2003	FiberMark, Inc.	Issued for all
	process for making the same				available countries; Lapsed
				_	in Austria,
	_				Switzeriand, Great Britain, the
					Netherlands and
		_			Sweden
		12004250001	(6/10/2003)	FiberMark, Inc.	Pending
PCT Italy	Nonwoven fiber webs with poly binder 12027230 Process for making a paper-based product 0738345	ct 0738345	(2/10/1993)	FiberMark, Inc.	Issued
Japan	containing a binder Process for making metal fiber/metal	2001517273	(3/23/1998)	FiberMark, Inc.	Issued
	powder sneet				

APPENDIX 3

Copyright Registrations and Applications

RECORDED: 10/09/2006